
NGOC Chairman's Challenge    15-September 2007

Well, first of all, apologies to everyone about the wrong control numbers being printed on the map. As a
grade 2 controller, I should have known better and checked the map before - a mistake I won't make again.

Of course, once you've realised the planner's error, the best plan of action would be to totally ignore the
control descriptions. Whilst this makes route choice a complete lottery because the points values are wrong, do 
what Chris did, try and get the lot. 

A further difficulty arose for one unnamed competitor (name not in the results, so you might be able to work it out)
who said that it was impossible to relocate at a control site because he didn't know which control it was.

Despite the confusion, most people seemed to enjoy their run in the sunlit forest.

Special thanks to Carol and Janet for the barbecue, Alan at registration and to Rosemary for helping bring in 
some controls.

John Fallows

Next event : 6th October - League 1 - Sheepscombe



Handicap Total
Eddie McLarnon M55 NGOC 445 0 445 1.35 601
David Palmer M60 BOK 390 0 390 1.47 573
Elizabeth Bramley W50 NGOC 310 0 310 1.75 543
John Mills M55 SWOC 390 0 390 1.35 527
Bob Teed M65 NGOC 315 0 315 1.67 526
Chris McSweeney M35 HOC 520 34 486 1.07 520
Ros Taunton W55 NGOC 275 0 275 1.89 520
David Jones M65 NGOC 305 0 305 1.67 509
Duncan Innes M45 BOK 425 0 425 1.19 506
Christine Farr W21 BOK 400 0 400 1.25 500
Andy Stott M45 NGOC 410 1 409 1.19 487
Alan Nesbit M45 NGOC 400 0 400 1.19 476
David Nevell M45 HOC 430 44 386 1.19 459
Brian Laycock M60 HOC 310 0 310 1.47 456
Rebecca Selley W14 BOK 245 0 245 1.84 451
Judy Nesbit W45 NGOC 285 7 278 1.61 448
Elizabeth Hosler W45 NGOC 275 0 275 1.61 443
Gerry Ashton M50 NGOC 345 0 345 1.27 438
Lynden Hartmann W50 HOC 250 0 250 1.75 438
Gwen Tanner W45 BOK 270 0 270 1.61 435
Graham Tough M60 SWOC 290 0 290 1.47 426
Nick Dennis M45 BOK 355 0 355 1.19 422
Gareth Buffett M55 SWOC 305 0 305 1.35 412
Simon Hosler M45 NGOC 345 0 345 1.19 411
Ian Bartlett M40 QO 355 0 355 1.12 398
Dave Hartley M55 NGOC 290 0 290 1.35 392
Elizabeth Sreeves W16 NWO 240 0 240 1.61 386
Jenny Selley W50 BOK 220 0 220 1.75 385
Pat MacLeod M55 NGOC 285 0 285 1.35 385
Lester Hartmann M45 HOC 315 0 315 1.19 375
David Bramley M50 NGOC 295 0 295 1.27 375
Ellen Starling W45 NGOC 230 0 230 1.61 370
Jeremy Riley M35 BOK 335 0 335 1.07 358
Rosemary Steer W60 NGOC 170 0 170 2.08 354
Rachel Dennis W40 BOK 235 0 235 1.50 353
Rachel McDougal W35 EBOR 245 0 245 1.41 345
Paul Hammond M40 HOC 295 0 295 1.12 330
Ian Coe M21 NGOC 325 0 325 1.00 325
Ashley Ford M55 HOC 240 0 240 1.35 324
Paul Taunton M55 NGOC 260 20 240 1.35 324
Bryan Clark W16 IND 195 0 195 1.61 314
Andrew Hartley M20 NGOC 290 0 290 1.07 310
Oliver Sreeves M18 NWO 270 0 270 1.14 308
Judith Taylor W40 HOC 205 0 205 1.50 308
Alan Mackenzie M55 SWOC 225 0 225 1.35 304
Hannah Bradley W21 NGOC 240 0 240 1.25 300
Laurence Gossage M55 BOK 215 0 215 1.35 290
Ed Stott M21 NGOC 290 0 290 1.00 290
Alan Brown M55 NGOC 210 0 210 1.35 284
Alan Starling M50 NGOC 215 0 215 1.27 273
Daniel Hartmann M18 HOC 235 0 235 1.14 268
John Sreeves M45 NWO 235 14 221 1.19 263
Kevin Bush M45 SWOC 255 42 213 1.19 253
James Hartley M20 NGOC 230 0 230 1.07 246
Sue Ashton W21 NGOC 195 0 195 1.25 244
Steve Chiverton M55 HOC 230 60 170 1.35 230
Mark Payne M40 NGOC 205 4 201 1.12 225
Ann Brown W50 NGOC 125 0 125 1.75 219
Janet Isherwood W35 HOC 125 0 125 1.41 176
Helen Sreeves W45 NWO 100 0 100 1.61 161
Paul Bryce M35 NGOC 130 0 130 1.07 139
Laura Clark W14 IND 50 3 47 1.84 86



Points Penalty Total
Chris McSweeney M35 HOC 520 34 486
Eddie McLarnon M55 NGOC 445 0 445
Duncan Innes M45 BOK 425 0 425
Andy Stott M45 NGOC 410 1 409
Alan Nesbit M45 NGOC 400 0 400
Christine Farr W21 BOK 400 0 400
David Palmer M60 BOK 390 0 390
John Mills M55 SWOC 390 0 390
David Nevell M45 HOC 430 44 386
Nick Dennis M45 BOK 355 0 355
Ian Bartlett M40 QO 355 0 355
Gerry Ashton M50 NGOC 345 0 345
Simon Hosler M45 NGOC 345 0 345
Jeremy Riley M35 BOK 335 0 335
Ian Coe M21 NGOC 325 0 325
Bob Teed M65 NGOC 315 0 315
Lester Hartmann M45 HOC 315 0 315
Elizabeth Bramley W50 NGOC 310 0 310
Brian Laycock M60 HOC 310 0 310
David Jones M65 NGOC 305 0 305
Gareth Buffett M55 SWOC 305 0 305
David Bramley M50 NGOC 295 0 295
Paul Hammond M40 HOC 295 0 295
Graham Tough M60 SWOC 290 0 290
Dave Hartley M55 NGOC 290 0 290
Andrew Hartley M20 NGOC 290 0 290
Ed Stott M21 NGOC 290 0 290
Pat MacLeod M55 NGOC 285 0 285
Judy Nesbit W45 NGOC 285 7 278
Ros Taunton W55 NGOC 275 0 275
Elizabeth Hosler W45 NGOC 275 0 275
Gwen Tanner W45 BOK 270 0 270
Oliver Sreeves M18 NWO 270 0 270
Lynden Hartmann W50 HOC 250 0 250
Rebecca Selley W14 BOK 245 0 245
Rachel McDougal W35 EBOR 245 0 245
Elizabeth Sreeves W16 NWO 240 0 240
Ashley Ford M55 HOC 240 0 240
Paul Taunton M55 NGOC 260 20 240
Hannah Bradley W21 NGOC 240 0 240
Rachel Dennis W40 BOK 235 0 235
Daniel Hartmann M18 HOC 235 0 235
Ellen Starling W45 NGOC 230 0 230
James Hartley M20 NGOC 230 0 230
Alan Mackenzie M55 SWOC 225 0 225
John Sreeves M45 NWO 235 14 221
Jenny Selley W50 BOK 220 0 220
Laurence Gossage M55 BOK 215 0 215
Alan Starling M50 NGOC 215 0 215
Kevin Bush M45 SWOC 255 42 213
Alan Brown M55 NGOC 210 0 210
Judith Taylor W40 HOC 205 0 205
Mark Payne M40 NGOC 205 4 201
Bryan Clark W16 IND 195 0 195
Sue Ashton W21 NGOC 195 0 195
Rosemary Steer W60 NGOC 170 0 170
Steve Chiverton M55 HOC 230 60 170
Paul Bryce M35 NGOC 130 0 130
Ann Brown W50 NGOC 125 0 125
Janet Isherwood W35 HOC 125 0 125
Helen Sreeves W45 NWO 100 0 100
Laura Clark W14 IND 50 3 47


